Case No.: UNDT/NY/2021/054/T

Order No.: 109 (NY/2021)
Date: 16 November 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

MUGO

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Víctor Rodríguez

Counsel for Respondent:

Jonathan Croft, ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Lucienne Pierre, ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2021/054/T Order No. 109 (NY/2021)

1. On 26 October 2020, the Applicant appealed the decision to "suspend the consideration of her disciplinary process until such time the Applicant return to the

consideration of her disciplinary process until such time the ripplicant return to the

employment of the Organization".

2. On 16 November 2020, the Respondent replied that the application is not

receivable and, in any event, without merit.

3. The case was originally filed in the Nairobi Registry and transferred to the New

York Registry on 21 October 2021.

4. Having reviewed the parties' submissions and the documentation on record, the

Tribunal deems this case fully briefed and will proceed to its adjudication on the papers

before it.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 16th day of November 2021